VSW493065
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
November 2020 Revision 13
Page 1 of 3
THE UNITED KINGDOM VEHICLE APPROVAL AUTHORITY
COMMUNICATION CONCERNING THE APPROVAL GRANTED (1)/ APPROVAL EXTENDED (1)/
APPROVAL REFUSED (1)/ APPROVAL WITHDRAWN (1)/ PRODUCTION DEFINITIVELY
DISCONTINUED (1) OF A TYPE OF TYRE WITH REGARD TO “ROLLING SOUND EMISSION

4.2.  Traction tyre (YES/NO) (1)
5.  Tyre structure: Radial, Extra Load
6. Tyre type designation:
6.1 Brand-name(s)/trademark(s) of the type of tyre: COOPER
E11
UK
Approval
Authority
26-Apr-21
 E11*117R02/11*1614*07
VSW493065
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
November 2020 Revision 13
Page 2 of 3
6.2. Trade description(s)/ Commercial name(s) of the type of tyre: DISCOVERER ALL
SEASON
7. Technical service and, where applicable, test laboratory approved for purposes of
approval or of verification of conformity tests: Vehicle Certification Agency, Cooper Tire &
Rubber Company Europe Ltd
8. Performance(s) approved: sound level at (stage 1/stage 2) (1), wet adhesion level, rolling
resistance level (stage 1/stage 2) (1)
8.1. Sound level of the representative tyre size, see paragraph 2.7. of this Regulation, as per
item 7. of the test report in Appendix 1 to Annex 3: 71 dB(A) at reference speed of 70/80
km/h (1)
8.2. Wet adhesion level of the representative tyre size, see paragraph 2.7. of this Regulation,
as per item 7. of the test report in the appendix to Annex 5: 1.55 (G) using the vehicle or
trailer method (1)
8.3. Rolling resistance level of the representative tyre size, see paragraph 2.7. of this
Regulation, as per item 7. of the test report in Appendix 1 to Annex 6
  9.7 N/kN
8.4. Snow grip level of the representative tyre size, see paragraph 2.7. of Regulation No. 117,
as per item 7. of the test report in the appendix (2) to Annex 7: 1.14 (Snow grip index)
using the brake on snow method (1), spin traction method (1) or acceleration method.(1)
9. Number of report issued by the Technical Service: PBN 1706, 200731_008,
 RDW-117R-0096705, P-20145-04
10. Date of report issued by that service: 22 March 2021, 22 April 2021
11. Reason(s) of extension (if applicable): Extended due to new tread compound 7864
12. Any remarks: None
13. Place: BRISTOL
14. Date: 26 APRIL 2021
15. Signature:
D LAWLOR
Chief Technical and Statutory Operations Officer
16. Annexed to this communication are:
UK
Approval
Authority
26-Apr-21
 E11*117R02/11*1614*07
VSW493065
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
November 2020 Revision 13
Page 3 of 3
16.1. A list of documents in the approval file deposited at the Type Approval Authorities having
delivered the approval and which can be obtained upon request. (2)
16.2. A list of tyre size designations: Specify for each brand name/trademark and/or each trade
description/Commercial name the list of tyre size designations and service descriptions,
adding in case of Class C1 tyres whether "reinforced" (or "extra load") or not.
___
(1) Strike out what does not apply.
(2) According to Schedule 4 to Revision 3 of the 1958 Agreement.
(3)  According to paragraphs 5.2.2. and 5.3.1.2. of this Regulation.
UK
Approval
Authority
26-Apr-21
Sizes in Range for COOPER DISCOVERER ALL SEASON
Size SKU# Speed/Load Range VCA# E-Number
175/65 R 14 XL S680191 86H DISCOVERER ALL SEASON VSU434899 E11 0216753
175/65 R 15 S680295 84H DISCOVERER ALL SEASON VSU452782 E11 0217195